
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2884
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2015
NORMS FOR MEDICAL COLLEGES
George Shri (Adv.) Joice;Malviya Prof. Chintamani;Nishank Dr. Ramesh Pokhriyal;P. Shri Nagarajan;Paswan Shri Chirag;Swain Shri
Ladu Kishore;Tanwar Shri Kanwar Singh

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the norms/criteria laid down by the Government with regard to setting up of medical colleges, particularly in hilly, remote and tribal areas of the country;

(b) whether the Government proposes to revise/modify the aforesaid norms/ criteria for setting up of medical colleges in the country, and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the other measures/steps being taken by the Government to set up medical colleges particularly in hilly, remote and tribal areas of the country; and

(d) the share of health budget in total budget and the amount out of which spent on medical education and training during the current financial year in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) & (b): The norms/criteria for establishing a medical college are prescribed by the Medical Council of India's (MCI) regulations namely "Establishment of Medical College Regulations, 1999". The norms relating to land requirement, bed occupancy has been relaxed to facilitate the setting up of medical colleges in North East and hilly areas.

(c): With a view to upgrade and further strengthen medical education institutions run by different Governments in the country, including in hilly, remote and tribal areas, the Government has initiated a new Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), namely "Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with District/Referral Hospitals" with fund sharing between the Central Government and States in the ratio of 90:10 for NE/special category state and 75:25 for other states.

(d): The Total Budget Estimates (BE) of the Department of Health during current financial year is Rs. 30,645 crore and Rs.8,733 crore has been earmarked for Health purpose at BE stage, out of this, Rs.3,896.80 crore earmarked for Medical Education & Training and as on 10.03.2015 the amount spent on Medical Education & Training is Rs.2,262.78 crore.
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